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SHRI RAGAVALU MOHANA-
RANGAM: Mr. Speaker, Sir, from the answer given by the Minister it seems that the Siddha System of Me dicine has not been completely ignor ed in Madras and other place. But, there a general talk in Tamilnadu that the Siddha System of medicine has been completely ignored by Gov ernment. My submission is: whether it is true that sufficient funds were not provided so far, till 1977. Is there sufficient provision made now for the Siddha System of Medicine for the entire Tamilnadu?
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MR. SPEAKER: You only give the figures *°r Tamil Nadu.
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SHORT NOTICE QUESTION

India’s participation in special session of UN General AatwMy cm IHwrma-

nwbl

SNQ.; 7. SHRI HARI VISHNU
KAMATH; Will the Minister of EX TERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether India will be represen ted at the ensuing Special Session of UN General Assembly o» Disarma ment next month;

(b) if so, the composition and per sonnel of India’s delegation;

(c) the broad outline of the stand that Government propose to take at the UN Session;

(d) whether it is a fact that the Prime Minister has had preliminary exchange of views through letters and/ or otherwise, with the heads of Gov ernment of some countries;

(e) if so, the names of those count ries: and

(f) a brief resume of the notes and views exchanged?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJ
PAYEE): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) The full composition of the In dian delegation, which will be led by the Foreign Minister, will be finalised in the next few days. The Prime Mi nister is scheduled to address the Spe cial Session on 9th June, 1978.

(c) Lndia has been working in concert with the other non-aligned countries with a view to evolving a common strategy to be adopted and concrete measures to be proposed dur ing the Special Session for achieving real progress in the field of disarma ment, particularly nuclear disarma ment.
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(d) to (f). In the course of discus sions with leaders of several countries, both the Prime Minister and the Minister of External Affairs have had exchanges of views in regard to the forthcoming United Nations ' Special Session devoted to disarmament, during which it has been repeatedly empa-
sised that every effort should be made to ensure that the Special Ses sion succeeds in finalising a meaning ful, realistic and time-bound prog ramme 01 action for achieving real progress in the field of disarmament, particularly nuclear disarmament.

SHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH:
Mr. Speaker, the magnitude of the problem is highlighted by the fact that the annual world expenditure on arms and armaments has already reached the staggering figure of 400 billion dollars and 400,000 scientists and engineers <are engaged in research to find still more deadly weapons.

Before I put the question, may I know whether the Minister wants to "be called Foreign Minister or Minis ter of External Affairs. I think he is allergic to the phrase ‘Foreign Mi nister’, he is not foreign to us. He is Minister for External Affairs, but I suppose his answer has been draft ed by his Ministry and he has just read if as drafted.

Now, Sir, may I know whether In dia proposes to demand or to plead for—as has been said in this answer, the words used are: particularly, nu clear disarmament— only nuclear dis armament Or also ask for or plead for reduction with a view to ultimate elimination of conventional arms and also that twilight zone of weaponry, such as, tactical weapons, strategic weaDons, biological weapons, bacteri ological weapons, etc.? Whether the Minister is in a position to assure the House that the Prime Minister—un fortunately he is not here—on his behalf can he assure us that the Prime Minister with his righteous passion for Gandhian doctrine, his passionate devotion to Gandhian prin ciples will aot declare in the Special Session of the Jagat Sabha—I call it that—4hat India, whatever other countries may or may not do, India will start disarming in every way and may even totally disarm?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, India attaches the greatest im portance to the forthcoming Special Session on disarmament. The session is being convened at the initiative of the non-aligned Nations. A Prepara tory Committee has already prepared a document. Of course, that document is full of brackets signifying that there are areas of disagreement. But our effort is that the special session should lead to concrete and meaningful results in the field of disarmament.

(Interruptions)

Sir, I am prepared to give the floor of the House to my hon. friends if they want to reply to this question.
Sir, hon. Member, Shri Kamath, has put forward a very important sugges tion. But I am not in a position to give any reply to it.

MR, SPEAKER: He asked one or two questions. He asked; are you only concentrating on nuclear disarmament or are you also trying for a general disarmament?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The Special Session will be concerned with disarmament including conven tional and nuclear disarmament. There is an effort for arms control. But arms control is not disarmament though we welcome this, because we think that arms control will lead to reduction of armaments and the reduction will ultimately lead to eli mination of nuclear weapons. But we stand for total and complete disarma ment under international inspection and control. But he asked about India unilaterally disarming. Sir, I am not in a position to reply to that ques tion.


Oral Answers VAISAKHA 14, 1900 (SAKA) Oral Answers 38

SHRI HAM VISHNU KAMATH:
Ever since the conclusion of the Second World War, the two super powers and also some of the big po wers have been indulging in the sale of arms to the so called Third world countries and the developing countries, and during the last 30 years, there have been several wars by proxy in Asia and Africa. The superpowers have been fighting wars by proxy. May I, in this context, therefore, ask whether India will de mand or propose in the United Na tions General Assembly Session or the ‘Jagat Sabha’ that every country, every nation-State, should renounce war as an instrument of national po licy, and that means the outlawing or war? Will India make such a demand in the United Nations General As sembly Session? *■-

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, the United Nations Charter pro vides that all the members of the United Nations must settle their disputes through peaceful means. No country has accepted war as a means of policy. Sir. I can understand the Special Session on disarmament tak ing a line that any use of nuclear wea pons will be regarded as a crime against humanity.

MB. SPEAKER: His question has not been answered.

SHRI HARI VISHNU KAMATH:
Whether India will demand to the renunciation of war as an instrument of national policy?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The suggestions made by the hon.
Member will be taken into considera tion,

SHRI S. R. 0AMANI: Sir. the expenditure on defence by all the big nations is increasing year after year.
In view of this, I would like to know whether this kind of Session will help to reduce the budget expenditure on defence so that this may ultimately lead to a complete disarmament. Whe ther the hon. Minister would throw light on this point?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
Sir, at the moment, 400 billion dollars are being spent on armaments every year and if there is any appreciable reduction in armaments, that money can be diverted towards fighting dis ease, poverty and ignorance. That is why all the developing nations In cluding India are trying their level best to see that big Powers agree to reduce their armaments.
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SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN,:
I am glad that the hon. Minister of External Affairs is looking forward to the session with great expectations end is also looking forward to mean ingful results. In this connection, may I know from the hon. Minister whe ther it is a fact that his Ministry laid organise a workshop on disarmament recently and whether it is also a fact that it was very expensive—they spent nearly Rs. 30 lakhs on it—that it was after the documents of the United Na tion were prepared not before?
What objective did it serve and was it commensurate with the money spent from the Exchequer-

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
So far two international seminars have been organised in New Delhi on disarmament. Both were sponsored by non official agencies. The Govern ment of India did give some assist ance because we are vitally interest ed in this question.

SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN:
How much?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I would require notice to give you the exact amount and if my hon. fri end tables a separate question, I can give it.

SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN,:
Now there is no time; you can give it.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
I will write him a letter giving the figures. These workshops have done a good job. Delegates from many countries came and participated and they prepared some papers collecting all information.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: Under whose auspices?
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SHRI ATAL B1HABI VAJPAYEE;
They are different associations, pri vate associations. The Government of India had nothing to do with that We are of course interested in dis armament and we decided to help them and we will take advantage of whatever these workshops have pro duced.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I woi4d like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government of India along with other non-aligned countries, as well as other countries who think alike on disarmament have any idea of making a concrete proposal that in the total expenditure of 400 billion dollar there will be a certain percent age of reduction agreed to, which amount will be earmarked for the r e jr economic order which is proposed to be brought about. Is there any proposal for demarcating areas of conflict which if resolved automatically will lead to reduction of armaments?

I would like to know whether there is a concrete proposal to have certain areas like the Indian Ocean declared a Zone of peace, free from nuclear weapons. I would like to know whe ther there are any such concrete pro posals formulated by the Government of India.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
So far as the first proposal is con cerned the non-aligned nations with other like-minded countries are work ing in that direction. This cannot be done unilaterally because....

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Is there a proposal?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
There is a proposal.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: What is that?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
The proposal is that all the countries should agree f°r a reduction in their expenditure on armament.
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SHRI VASANT SATHE: What is the percentage?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
That is yet to be decided. It cannot be one unilaterally. That is why we are meeting. I can give the figures of the non-aligned nations. But the Non-aligned Nations Bureau was to meet in Kabul and that meeting, that meet ing is to be held somewhere else and I am not sure about the dates. I should not give premature publicity to any thing which is to come as a combined decision of a group of nations. I think my friend, Mr. Sathe is now convinc-
«d.

About the Indian Ocean, everybody knows our position. We want the Indian Ocean to be a Zone of peace-

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Free from nuclear weapons.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
That is what we are trying to achieve.
There are areas of conflict and if these
•conflicts are resolved, th£ world will be tension-free and if the world is tension-free there will be climate for
-disarmament.

I entirely agree with my friend Mr.
Vasant Sathe that if there are no areas of disagreement and if there is a machinery—

SHOT VASANT SATHE: I beg your pardon, Sir. 1 did not expect the Ex ternal Affairs Minister to express his platitudes in that light way.

MR. SPEAKER : Hip said that it will not be proper for us to project it now.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: Have the non-aligned world concretised propo sals?

MR. SPEAKER: They are yet in the process of concretising.

SHRI VASANT SATHE: This is precisely what is to be done. What else is to be done? Kabul meeting has gone. What will be done? Again, the same type of platitudes will be ex pressed, shibboleths and good wishes.
I know that he will make a good speech.

MR. SPEAKER; Now you had the turn of making a good speech. Mr.
Kanwar Lai Gupta.
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SHRI KRISHAN KANT: He referr ed to nuclear-free zone. May 1 know what is the Government’s policy, whe ther they still believe in nuclear-free zone »r nuclear-free globe? After the last vote on the Pakistan resolution, 1 want to know what will be the posi tion in the disarmament conference now.

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
We would like the whole world to be free of nuclear weapons. But there are various proposals seeking to de clare one region or even sub-regions to be nuclear-free. If nuclear wea pons are being piled up in the neigh bourhood then there is no sense in' declaring a zone or sub-zone as nu-
olear-free. It will amount to legitimis ing nuclear weapons in certain other areas.

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: My ques tion is with reference to an answer given by the Minister. He made a suggestion that if the other parlies agree, a resolution may be passed which the Prime Minister may take to the disarmament conference. He wanted us to respond positively. 1 would say that the members on the opposition are prepared to cooperate in this and to enable the passing of a resolution. But with respect to the question, the Minister said that there wag a workshop here. I asked under whose auspices it was held. He said it was held under some non-offlcial associations and that public money was spent on that. This is the first time officially the House comes to know about it. Neither in the Exter nals Affairs Ministry Demands debate nor in the documents was it mention ed. A substantial amount of public money was spent on that workshop held under the auspices of non-offlcial agencies about whom nothing is known to the House. May I ask whether he is prepared to lay on the Table of the House the complete proceedings of this conference, the names of non-offlcial agencies and the persons who participated in it?

SHRI ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE:
1 am willing to do that.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Participation of Labour in profits of production

*967. SHRI D. R  CHANDRE
GOWDA: Will the Minister of PAR
LIAMENTARY AFFAIRS AND LA
BOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under Government’s consideration for labour participation in' the profits of production;

(b) whether some industries have already introduced the scheme on ex perimental basis; and

(c) if so, with what results?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): (a)
Presumably, the reference is to labour participation in equity and manage ment. A Committee appointed by Gov ernment is examining this matter.

(b) and (c>. No information is available with the Ministry of Labour.

Observance of protest day by workers of Steel Industry

*972. SHRI K. A. RAJAN: Will
the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the workers in the steel industry all over the country observed April 12, as a protest day to force the authorities to immediate ly implement the proposals of a Study Group on trade union rights; and

